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' MoF Regulation No.172 Year 2023 (PMK-172) dated and effective from 29 December 2023

2 MoF Regulation No.213/PMK.03/2016 (PMK-213) dated and effective from 30 December 2016
regarding TP Documentation

3 MoF Regulation No.49/PMK.03/2019 (PMK-49) dated and effective from 26 April 2019 regarding MAP
4 MoF Regulation No.22/PMK.03/2020 (PMK-22) dated and effective from 18 March 2020 regarding APA
5 Government Regulation No.50 Year 2022 (GR-50) dated and effective from 12 December 2022
regarding the implementation of General Tax Provisions (Kefentuan Umum dan Tata Cara Perpajakan/
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6 Government Regulation No.55 Year 2022 (GR-55) dated and effective from 20 December 2022
regarding the implementation of the Income Tax Law

TaxFlash | Page 1 of 10



pwc

PMK-172 O] Af4= S}L} O AfQ| SEARREZ} ALCH SHALKIE SR 817 Lt 8Lt O|4ke]
CIARARZE SRIRO|X| Qe A G U O AE|7H YAMBHE HO R ZHFSICIT

= [
FIL2 YAIZLIC £k CHE o R0= A7t EXotE A2z L O
a) StLto| FAMALZE CHE SAKE AEH o2 SHSHHU O SME 2e
0.
ST,

b) 5 0|40 FART} KO SU SHS We F2;
0) SHLISl AR BY EE
SRS W Y2,

[=) o,

d) o Fo[ 7i2l0] = O] 2| AR M o X|= 2| = 2F 2HH AL
230 HUEH =2 o5t AL FOolots E2;

e) N E= MFH2Z2 LS 7|PHEO Hots A= LM AAL
AAE 0|2 A S M OIStE SAAIEO| e 8% £

f) SILEC| FALRIZL CHE GALALRE S 2t 0f QU M ist= 82

2EMAE &7 20 el A2 Stigate| 2HA S g 25k B2l OF gL

44712 230l Mg

PMK-172 O M= CtS1F 20| 1710l PMK-22 Off =S| X| QEUE A 2AS
gt

1. £8 RPT 0f| Chet ofjH| EHA 24

PMK-172 O = Ct21F 0] AH2{e] ZHA = & 7|t o[ ol et 245
ZoSHE| Ofof| =2t K| b= 57 RPT Of CHSt OfjH| A 242 s
O 77t 8 &0 AS LI

20 73}

=8 el

o ApAHOIA

. MR PEE 2
.l

. ArteEey

PMK-172 0| M= &7 24 20 oM AZ X (2 7|EF 38 HeHE
HEO| RPT R 2 F71s6tm, OHEIHX 2 0|2t F& 2| Helofl CHsH
2} OF St= M| £ OflH| THAIE ALt

O] B 2N HATIH BA | MUY ol Bl AYAE T4 220/
BHEA| 348} 0F LT}

TaxFlash | Page 2 of 10



_ ar _ m X =
O —
ol = 71 B = S wr
) =< ol a Ho 2 = =
o Jof 10 =3 =
= U - _uu_ MO Jo - K ol
ST © ) i i) o BN
J = (9] — — U
of joI mr___m o0 =< o th Ly = o
- - - —_ J—AI
T = = H A oF = Lo
Mo S ol - N ¢ o U3
or ko R 0K 0 s X
T ol X0 - Ki 20 W_M oF 5 o =
Ig oT - i 0 M 30 B o
T .__mﬂ ojo 5 K ol <k = 7 Mo g
R % B K nu B ey
T VR pil| J - 1 N Ty
— u ! = oo ° 3% =
I u ! ol i
= 1 @l ro H 2= = N
I i Y - — (] IR o
=] O._Lo d n  _ K _|_||_ _._._._ < o__._._ N
{0 - o _||“_|._ _u.__A O_H S o _|_|_ W jl_ {0
S N et L o3 ~ B = 2o
= o LHo ol X H — g B o ~ Bl O Ko
S - = K = o —~ O o g - 1
7 oo ol = n oo W B0 ) S L o < o IO o
SE oy o§r oz ZE ® 8, Es® m fonT
0 o L - —_— -~ O ”_All_ = —~ = N A 0 =l
M_ ol T N RF <F o zr st % Wl L s wm D3 o M EO ol ] = mo
Tk F #"E o omkog I = S EA T ome K By 5w
il oF &0 %! i&J i R = O N 31 of K N 70 — . ol
= KE o oo ok F RO ol K =0 o f1 ¢ N B ol o o ob I ol Bl %
=5 5 TR _HAFETqg W Rpgmddoe gz S5 @iz
ma Lgyw@mglooz W oz NI EIN Lo On My
o <+ do & 3 Ko x O X &1 < il O RT NERAT I amoy HBE TK T
wlour g g opn KE ™M W N R 8D = S HE R © n T o H % O X = oar
K- 1 Mo g0 o KF 0L M O BROR o YK DTRIET < =2 55 g 7 0gm
K- ur = = H ° ° ° ° ° . KO o nO e o o o O u wr ol e ur
o )

TaxFlash | Page 3 of 10

BHH 0|92 =2

pwc



=
—

n o= _
E < Uw KO % xr < ﬂ
oD e B! o = 2] &
W =2 K= 37 of X E 0% w0 R B
ﬁW_Eo_ur._l L|_._n._V._L Ll = @ & ~ o 7 > M KO o
R0 KH = N ¥ O o A% = Kk 2 o= %0 o
= - — S 7T N = 1 — S - S
K ~ 4 ol & 7 Jo &g S - B 2P E ol Bl
ool om of ooy N i F N T 10 MHE_'H_.D.om 14 ro!
= ~ < = .. o ©O < = ol L — Q
= R o J m - S o ofn K o N < 2 80
04 n < T ERRLE ol H R r &) -
< 1o %0 {0 o] T o =3 <0 e, il 1_1_n_”__|mw S
T of RO PR T W E N =T g ool % 3
= A — 70 — 27 o Hd %3 - R
Hnw:n A N s s o o grRT A
© oM Smowms o RT3 2 TwmEaZL U =
5 n 7o O Y oo 2 s . nEs AP =
WA_.._IH = D o m “mﬂﬂﬂﬂ ol ,ﬁoﬂuu._u_/e._ N (=)
o = oowE oy H T 3 & 3 oF T w m M ol UF o)
—_ r_._ o _A_.O 130 _._.___._._ . ol = —_ 0 P L e O._ 0
J = Bl oo My s 3 H Mg ool o i
w of W H Y= > 0N o <k K ol __ ns~N = ~
= I o ) O I ~ o hly il om <X I e
W_naumo K S & of TN T ooz O oF MNRLoAgo_E K g LH
0 T = - ¥ 10 = — = = T =r
- W =g pdSamd o Sm el I
%_____M R T T = ._NC$onw o1 FO
x4 o S 3 E e W IH » ﬂa*mwem_emh__ Sm %
N £ g W F T K ko x K0 = =
W~ oM g o X s f g W I 5 ©omHEE MM 3
BT g0 Koo = ofl of -, U SO 0 o ur = W o XU K
X o VoS WD THR o or of - T ot =
Hu_.._Mxﬂ % R 5 2 o m R om o O ol T b EaxKAE J =
H oo gy 4 £ o_=_|M R L L T T X >o-cwowr =~ ¥fo
of g £ KR WO O wg <o of S g gwm
© T M oop <k H o< T T EK X gy of - MW N mT ooy >
Uogn oy K& KN o By zo ® g B o5 m yafmszoo LE T
KeHoof R ook B RT M oo ol Yoo XX o N IR oK BT S
N~ K © ~ Ko R0 ~ T < oK N T 0T ___D_.w _M_.“_x._ m T o~ SR~NKN HO o
< F RN &

TaxFlash | Page 4 of 10

|(sales return),

o
=

b

[

| S AS0M O ES
PMK-213 Of| A &t Ql/2|H|0| E/7|E}

—

—

O0f = Xt Z(sales deduction)

AL o]0

pwc



pwc

2. TP &M XM& 9 &

THEE(DGT)2 TP ZME 28Y ATE ERSIH HMA=E 28 =
170E ofLioll s 2AE MESdHOF & LICL O] = M F Z=AHEDH oL 2} #8
= ZUHZE EME HEEHLULCL TP =M M-S 2|75 OldsHA| f=
EMXt= DhA el 8o ek MM E RE L

TP Off CHst 778 £+ 87t

PMK-172 O A= EHAIRES BA712 1% X80 Baigt 78 £+ Botof 3
Xlxl (=) X-”_l_oH_l [:|-

a. HAHLZE

DGT £ TP A 2 |2 ol Sl ALP HE0j| CHslo] 78 = IS
Allig 4= QUELICE O|2{t H7I0ll= RPT A2 A4 74

7| Y E M (Local File, "LF") X S 7| & &2 1 M(Master File, "MF")2| X|A
HE 3 oA, 78 T BUHE Y/E= NF A EXE /TP 24
MZ 7|stol| CHot ®27toF satE Lt

TP ZA0f tiet 78 =4 G717 2B TP EM et 2 JEiE Bl ust=

43 Y0l o| R H Lt

EA=p PN

o ALP E HESIX| gz 8%

o ALP E SHIEH HE3IX| Yi= 8%

o ETRPTOIM OfH| CHA 2MO0| =AHELUS S TS = = 8%, £
o O|T7tH Z7YO| ALP E &3 =34

DGT = ALP O 2} 0| 7t4 2 2750l TP 2F S =St HAM XS] ALP

=
HE LA S D" ASO| AF L

Fx

0
T

ol
AN
b. 2t HiE

PMK-172 0| M= DGT 2| TP ZF 2 S+2AXIof Cist 7t 0|2 S22 =2

E

=/
775101, 0|2 X2, X|2 7Hs Al = XI27| Qo DAl ThALO| &= ThA
HiZro 2 Ma|stctmn e

J2{Lt 0|2t 20| PMK-172 A= MEEA} 7:'J_—'|'EX|A‘|(SUI’at Ketetapan
Pajak/SKP)7t Hl&|7| FO| TP 2 aU 2 A= (E= a5 s7I8)=
SHib At ot 49 W/ HMX7FDGT 7F 278t 0|7F_‘|7f—|01| oot 8%

TP ZF2 MG 2 ZHF5HA| et e 8ot AS L.

TaxFlash | Page 5 of 10



o'zt did 82 =Wl = =A A2l & 2E 72 RPTO| HEELIL.
=M 722l B2, PMK-172 O M= EMIXt7F 2HE =M Z=ofo] R MS
§L_g_6€ 2= QICt ™S C},

c. TP =F A FEIH7HXN0f O|X| = Bt

PMK-172 0| M= S5=2tA Xtof| Chot Tof 7440 378 AlE 7t (arm's length
market price) 2Lt 22 42 DGT 7t oS A& 7tH 2 7|ZE 22 FIH7HKA|

MHEES =8 5 ALt YL

PMK-172 O A= 1tA| CH& S 89
7{2flof Cisl DGT 7t =&t 2 & HEfO| TP ZHS H2E = /ULt
Zt =St O}

Cioh o|2fot A2 = QIs FFOfXIO|A| Of Q) F7H7HX| Ml (creditable Input
VAT)7t =7t2 WK = (o, 0 Y 277X N = o X5 F X9
N2 A LA (VAT Invoice)l| BA|El = ™ 7+A 0 HE2E L|C}

|

RS

r

M7 Z=AL S DGT, e =M= MZB=2| MM =0[ =2 IbM CH-of CHaH

O[S kM| 7L & =g s Faohs 42, Al Sl =W M7t
0 =

AEES-T

1=
2 MAE TP EX*OH Solot £&52 M7IoHK| = ot =8 o EAMALe =Ly

e ool 2 =¥ E 2 = AS UL

— o= A H

Of2{gh =AM 2H =F2 st 22 Y22 A EH LT
a. TLf Al HCHYO| MF Z=ALS #X| @2 8%, DGT 7t 282 0|1 7HA S

=] =
T =
DS AZE Ma MM =
=] =
T =

b. =l Al YLHEO| MF =ALE &1 U= B, DGT 7t AbA| 278t
O|™7tZ& 112{510] SKP

c. Ul Al JLHYOl skp 7t EHE = 255 H|7|5HK| 2 8%, DGT 7+
M| 28 O]t A S 1245ty HFH 2= SKP 78

=L EHMAZE = atd tdn

r
TR0 TP ZHYS BIfct FQ, B X

HZ=2l

of
2 MAP S Solf =& EL|CH.
45 ol HXHMAP) U HH71H LEH A SQI(APA) M =

PMK-49 2t PMK-22 0| Zt2t 75 El MAP Sl APA O &7 HXtE CHEE

2 |X|E| X2 PMK-172 0= 2 MEXQl LE0| F7tE|/AEL T 7H,

EHAMZ7L DGT O MAP == APA £ A 8Y 42, DGT+= 17HE OJLHoll MH
_l SAME 22U HAMXo|AH  AI™O| T FtsTHR| o £ E 22{of gLt OfA|

pwc TaxFlash | Page 6 of 10



s
=

d 0| LA 0

=

ofof| cH

=

b SXM7F1 0

-
o
[

Ol
o2 7tF3tD DGT

L|C}.

—

—

PMK-172 Of| A

=
[

A

ol
—_
Al

<l0

s

-
[=)
=

go

1% MAP

[}
—

xtet SAlOf Y &

g

4

Xl
Zte| gL T & 8o et

MAP 2 SA|0f ZIgigh o=

x
nn

—

—

MAP EAHE 2% AL

—

Xt 25 S UR O

2 #E M AtJudicial Review, “JR")
=

| ZXHMAP)

x

I

.|

7|E HE0M

URELICH PMK-172 0| A
BIFE

b
L

VS

440

=
-

7|

—
=Ct=

—

[e)3
LS
2 W7LX| MAP E X0 A

b2 0[ 7| E[X]
CHE el M S2lo|

2
ol2{gt SX[o] 272 MK A

of S5t

[
P
o

Ma = X7t A7|5[X] =t

St
L|C}. DGT

MAP
E

]
LiE2| MB SXIME =S HZ=2 MFE=0

b

15 2t M=ol
&

—

MAP ZXtofl Ciet =7t 24

LHol DGT 2| 2

o

3

=
o

.
o

-
o
e

=]
DGT 7| MAP

X
S
X

—

—

—

A
JRZH

St
=
[

CcC

MAP 2|0j|
MNXEZE XIH =l 7|

PMK-172 0| M= M 5
A

Z2780| U2 4% DGT

LH-E0fl MAP
PMK-172 Of| A
XZ=gtLct.
HPP 0]
St

=]

b. MAP =
Lt

<+
ol
ud
Kio
ol
<0
pijl

o
e

%l

11

(@]
oS

20
UAELCH PMK-172 0| A= &2 ZF0| Cisll JR 2780 MEEX| &2

pnl

o

AL 2782| L& 0] MAP Af

.
o

=x
T

tA Lt

.
o

=2
o

TaxFlash | Page 7 of 10

FO 2 A}

.
[}
o

b 2 Ap

o
= LIC}

H

A

.
o
A

of cf
+ e 3¥2 7}

b

e
o
=

I.

=C
S

A
(=}

pwc



pwc

e. T 7H 23 0|2 TAE[= = A ZENM

PMK-172 & HEtE o 2 I 7| 20| LT = &= A 9f
Z7Y M (Surat Keputusan Persetujuan Bersama)7t 28 =l 42, Az A<t
AZMOf| BAIE HEMAS I A 270l w2t X AHESioF Sokn

gLt

a. APA £ MHESI= ZMALY| CHo =71 =A

PMK-172 QM= L HMXI7FAPA & AMESHZ |2 S 42, olle AMEES
4

M= =L EHAMXEZE OllH| S AL, A 2HE BZ| AL A 23
I el ot 7|, =M 2 PAF 25 R E= =M 2X0f Chet

r
I F
NT
fo
r\J
o

GAF 250 & o s SBHA| B0FOF STt
MEEAS LT,

0

—

A7 "H 712l EAMIRt

ol

o
02

kol
Sl
N
rx

m3 AL WO R oloh AR TOHE U2 AR}
12, 04 HERIES] 0|9 $F2 HA

= = O 1=
|=o2 =g 0|9 +FE2 = gLt

o ME EALO| 2 DGT 7} SKP &l e =
e SKP7 &A= = DGT 7t HACZS
DGT = KUP o 2t s ™ M E F2E 2L Ch

- o= oo mE FAF H EHAHE APA O Y

AH/EHALZE APA S Sl &2 & 2l7t O| RO T
UX2REH 171 & O|LHO| APA ZEME LA LICL
o ZMZEGHMEZTS HMETEREH APAS O & UACt= MH

E

SkE =gt
o ZMNZS MZAZTO BME =0 APAE O|AL = Att= MT SXIE
Heot g

EEFL RS

PMK-172 7t &2 0 et LS ot 22 B2 780 § LI

TaxFlash | Page 8 of 10



o PMK-49 Of [z} ZI8H Z0I D= MAP EXIQt OFR] sl | X| Qfe A 20
CHal PMK-172 Off (2 =& ZX| & FofjOF 2L|Ct

o PMK-220f 2} ZIgH 5O 2 E APA EAIQt OFE] S g X| Qf2 (O|d, =7
U 3 2A) ZHE0| Chsl PMK-172 Off (2 =& ZX| S F|8f|OF LT

o FY 2024 0|=9| 7|7t0f Cist TP BAQ| 1Y, 3t Bl H|E 9| &= PMK-
172 & 272 O|&sliof gLt

pwc TaxFlash | Page 9 of 10



pwec

Your PwC Indonesia Contacts:

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@pwc.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@pwc.com

Adrian Hanif
adrian.hanif@pwc.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@pwc.com

Ali Widodo
ali.widodo@pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@pwc.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@pwc.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@pwc.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@pwc.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@pwc.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@pwc.com

Raemon Utama
raemon.utama@pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@pwec.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@pwc.com

Irene Satyanagara
irene.satyanagara@pwc.com

Sujadi Lee
sujadi.lee@pwc.com

Kianwei Chong
kianwei.chong@pwc.com

Lukman Budiman
lukman.budiman@pwc.com

Made Natawidnyana
made.natawidnyana@pwc.com

Sukma Alam
sukma.alam-c@pwc.com

Surendro Supriyadi
surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com

Susetiyo Putranto
susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com

Mardianto
mardianto.mardianto-c@pwc.com

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@pwc.com

Avinash Rao
a.rao@pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@pwc.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@pwc.com

Dexter Pagayonan
dexter.pagayonan@pwc.com

Enna Budiman
enna.budiman@pwc.com

Esa Perdana
esa.perdana@pwc.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@pwc.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@pwc.com

Marlina Kamal
marlina.kamal@pwc.com

Nicholas Sugito
nicholas.sugito@pwc.com

Nikolas Handradjid
nikolas.handradjid@pwc.com

Suyanti Halim
suyanti.halim@pwc.com

Tjen She Siung
tien.she.siung@pwc.com
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m PwC Indonesia
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If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the
subject line, or send an email to id_contactus@pwc.com.

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only and should not be used as a
substitute for consultation with professional advisors.

© 2024 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesian member firm, and
may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see
www.pwc.com/structure for further details.
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